
 

  

13 September 2019 
 
Greg Hill 
Chairman of the Hearing Panel  
C/o Steve Rice 
Healthy Rivers Hearing Coordinator 
 
Delivered by email to:  steve@riceres.co.nz 
Cc to:  Steve.Rice@waikatoregion.govt.nz 
 
 
 
Dear Greg 
 
Healthy Rivers Plan Change – Answers to Commissioners’ questions 
 
At the Block 1 Hearing on 13 March 2019, Commissioners asked me to provide written answers to 
several questions.  The questions and answers are provided below. 
 
 
 
Regards 
 
 

 
 
Paul S Ryan 
Principal Planner 
 
Council Building 
Garden Place, Hamilton 
Phone 07 838 6478 / 027 453 9363  
Email paul.ryan@hcc.govt.nz 
Website www.hamilton.govt.nz 
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STATEMENT OF EVIDENCE  

In the matter of the Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA) 
 

And a submission and further submissions on Proposed 
Waikato Regional Plan Change 1 – Waikato and Waipā 
River Catchments (PPC1) 
 

Submitter’s Name: Hamilton City Council (HCC) 
 

Submission Number: 74051 
 

Hearing Topic: Block 1 hearings 
• Overall direction and whole plan submissions 
• Values and uses 
• Objectives 
 

Type of Evidence: Supplementary 
 

Witness: Paul Stanley Ryan 
 

Date:   13 September 2019 
 

Summary statement 

1. This evidence answers questions the Commissioners asked me during the Block 1 
Hearing on 13 March 2019, which I was unable to answer on the day and which the 
Commissioners asked me to answer in writing after my appearance at the hearing.   

2. The evidence confirms the following: 

(1) Waikato Regional Council assessed the Pukete Wastewater Treatment Plant 
was fully compliant with the conditions of HCC’s discharge permit in the 
period from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018.  It is noted, however, that the 
criterion in Condition 27 measuring effective mixing of the outfall discharge 
with the river downstream of the diffuser outfall on the left littoral margins was 
not met; 

(2) A mixing zone is specified in the discharge consent for the Pukete 
Wastewater Treatment Plant; 

(3) Mixing zones are provided for in HCC’s Comprehensive Stormwater 
Discharge Consent (CSDC); and 

(4) The 95th percentile value for E. coli in the discharge to Waikato River from the 
Pukete Wastewater Treatment Plant for the nominally 5-year period from 
17/3/2014 and 14/3/2019 is within the 80-year 95th percentile limit for E. coli at 
the Waikato River Horotiu Bridge, the next water quality monitoring site 
downstream. 

Personal statements 

3. My full name is Paul Stanley Ryan.  Please refer to my Rebuttal Evidence on “Part B 
– Outcomes: Overall direction and whole plan submissions” for my: 

(1) Qualifications and experience;  
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(2) Endorsement of the content of HCC’s submissions and further submissions, 
except where stated otherwise in my evidence;  

(3) Agreement to comply with the Code of Conduct for Expert Witnesses in the 
Environment Court Practice Note 2014; and 

(4) Reserved position with respect to the relief my Block 1 evidence seeks. 
 
4. As for my Block 1 evidence, I reserve my position with respect to the relief this 

Supplementary Evidence seeks. 

Abbreviations 

5. Abbreviations and terms used in my evidence are explained in Attachment A. 

Scope of evidence  

6. My evidence answers questions the Commissioners asked during the Block 1 
Hearing on 13 March 2019 relating to the following matters: 

(1)  Compliance with the Pukete Wastewater Treatment Plant discharge consent;  
(2) Mixing zones in relation to the Pukete Wastewater Treatment Plant discharge;  
(3) Mixing zones in relation to urban stormwater discharges; and 
(4) Whether the quality of the discharge from the Pukete Wastewater Treatment 

Plant will meet a reasonable test for being swimmable. 

Supplementary evidence 

Question 1 - from Commissioner Ryder:1 

“So, currently the discharge [from the Pukete Wastewater Treatment Plant] is compliant at 
the point of the discharge entering the river?” 
 
 
Answer 
 
7. Waikato Regional Council assessed that, in the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018, 

the discharge of treated wastewater from the Pukete Wastewater Treatment Plant via 
a multi-port diffuser outfall to the Waikato River was fully compliant with the conditions 
of HCC’s discharge permit, consent number AUTH114674.01.022 – see the Regional 
Council’s letter of compliance in Attachment B.  The full consent certificate is provided 
in Attachment C.  Conditions 8 and 9 specify the required quality of the discharge 
entering the outfall pipeline. 

8. Notwithstanding the above assessment of full over-all compliance with the discharge 
consent conditions, there was an anomaly with one duplicate sample taken from one 
of three sampling locations in the left littoral margins of Waikato River downstream of 
the diffuser outlet.  This one sample returned higher DIN concentrations than the other 
samples.  This increased the mean value at this location and resulted in failure of the 
discharge to satisfy the criterion in Condition 27 about effective mixing of the outfall 
pipeline discharge with the Waikato River in the left littoral margins.  The criterion 
regarding effective mixing of the discharge with the main river flow was satisfied.  
Further detail about this is provided in Attachment D.   

                                                           
1 This question is asked at 1:48:24 on the audio recording for Day 3d afternoon break 1549 
to evening break 1755. 
2 HCC reference D-2257346 
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Question 2 - from Commissioner Ryder:3 

“You don’t have to have a mixing zone because you are compliant at the point of 
discharge?” 
 
 
Answer 
 
9. The above statement is incorrect.  Condition 27 of HCC’s permit to discharge treated 

wastewater from a multi-port diffuser outfall to the Waikato River (see Attachment C) 
requires annual demonstration of uniformity of mixing by sampling surface water at five 
points across the main flow of the river 300 metres downstream of the outfall.  As 
noted above, in the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018, the discharge was fully 
compliant with the consent conditions – see Attachment B. 

 

Question 3 - from Commissioner Ryder:4 

“…the urban stormwater discharges to the river for Hamilton City … presumably they 
comply with some provision in the Regional Plan, they won’t have mixing zones specified 
on their permits either?   
 
 
Answer   
 
10. The above presumption is incorrect.  Mixing zones are provided for in HCC’s CSDC5 

to the extent described below.   
 
11. The CSDC specifies that desired water quality states are to be achieved “after 

reasonable mixing” of the discharged stormwater with the receiving water in relation to 
the following contaminants or adverse effects.  The conditions referred to are 
reproduced in Attachment E with the wording “after reasonable mixing” highlighted: 
• Floatable contaminants – see Condition 14 
• Suspended solids – see Condition 15 
• Adverse effects on aquatic ecosystems – see Condition 18.  This includes the 

following attributes or effects: 
o Dissolved oxygen levels; 
o pH; 
o Suspended sediments smothering benthic organisms; 
o Undesirable biological growths; 
o Water temperature change; 
o Turbidity between the months of August and December; 
o Ammoniacal nitrogen; and 
o Other contaminant contributions. 

 

                                                           
3 This question is asked at 1:48:33 on the audio recording for Day 3d afternoon break 1549 
to evening break 1755. 
4 This question is asked at 1:49:05 on the audio recording for Day 3d afternoon break 1549 
to evening break 1755. 
5 Consent No. 105279 Doc#2021665.  HCC Reference D-881508 
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12. The CSDC does not specify a distance downstream of a stormwater outfall within 
which reasonable mixing is considered to take place.   

 
13. Condition 16 of the CSDC specifies that the United States Environmental Protection 

Agency National Recommended Water Quality Criteria (USEPA, 2009) – Criteria 
Maximum Concentration shall be applied to determine whether the concentration of 
any hazardous substance is adversely affecting aquatic life, or the suitability of water 
for human consumption after treatment.  These criteria are silent about mixing 
zones.6   

 
14. Condition 17 of the CSDC specifies that the Microbiological Water Quality Guidelines 

for Marine and Freshwater Recreational Areas (Ministry for the Environment, 2003) 
shall be relied upon to determine whether a concentration of micro-organisms is 
adversely affecting human health.  That guideline is also silent about mixing zones but 
specifies (p.H3): “Water-quality samples should be taken from the area where 
swimming occurs.”  [emphasis added].  The guideline may be accessed at:  
https://www.mfe.govt.nz/sites/default/files/microbiological-quality-jun03.pdf. 

 
15. As the test of compliance with Condition 17 is measurement at a swimming site, 

mixing could be relied upon to dilute any contaminants between the point of any point 
source discharge and the swimming site. 

 
16. Policy 8 in the Waikato Operative Regional Plan provides assessment criteria to help 

guide decisions on the size of mixing zone that is reasonable for any given discharge.  
Policy 8 and other relevant references to “mixing” in the Waikato Operative Regional 
Plan are reproduced in Attachment F. 

 

Question 4 - from Commissioner Robinson:7 

“Can you give us any sense of the quality of the discharge [from Hamilton City Council’s 
Pukete Wastewater Treatment Plant]?  Will it meet a reasonable test for being swimmable 
and/or safe to gather food within some close proximity to the discharge?” 
 
 
Answer   
 
17. HCC collects data about the treated effluent discharged from the Pukete Wastewater 

Treatment Plant.  It is used to monitor compliance with HCC’s discharge consent and 
to inform control of treatment plant processes.   

 
18. E. coli samples are outfall samples collected downstream of the Ultra Violet treatment 

by means of a grab sample taken 4 times per week from Mondays through Thursdays 
between 10am and 4pm.   

 

                                                           
6 Chapter 5.1 of Water Quality Standards Handbook (United States Environmental 
Protection Agency, September 2014) provides detailed guidance about mixing zones, but 
that chapter is not referenced or invoked in HCC’s CSDC.  See:   
https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2014-09/documents/handbook-chapter5.pdf 
 
7 This question is asked at 1:50:21 on the audio recording for Day 3d afternoon break 1549 
to evening break 1755. 
 

https://www.mfe.govt.nz/sites/default/files/microbiological-quality-jun03.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2014-09/documents/handbook-chapter5.pdf
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19. The 95th percentile concentration of E. coli in the discharge to Waikato River for the 
nominally 5-year period (from 17/3/2014 to 14/3/2019) is 223 E. coli MPN/100mL.  This 
compares with the following 95th percentile E. coli targets in PPC1 for Waikato River at 
Horotiu Bridge: 
• Short-term target:  774 E. coli cfu/100 mL 
• 80-year target:  540 E. coli cfu/100 mL 

 
20. Waikato Regional Council8 has advised me that the PPC1 E. coli targets are 

expressed in terms of number of E. coli per hundred millilitres, where the units are cfu 
(Colony Forming Units) per 100 millilitres.  HCC’s E. coli data are in units of MPN 
(Maximum Probable Number) per 100 millilitres because of the methodology HCC 
uses to count the E. coli.   

 
21. HCC’s Sampling & Analysis Team Leader, Geraldine McHaffie, advises that MPN 

methods tend to produce slightly higher results than cfu methods. 
 
22. PPC1 states in the text under the heading “Table 3.11-1:  Short term and long term 

numerical water quality targets for the Waikato and Waipa River catchments”:  “With 
regard to consent applications for diffuse discharges or point source discharges of 
nitrogen, phosphorus, sediment and microbial pathogens, it is not intended, nor is it in 
the nature of water quality targets, that they be used directly as receiving water 
compliance limits/standards”.  Despite this, the effluent discharged from the Pukete 
Wastewater Treatment Plant has fewer E. coli per 100millilitre than the 80-year 95th 
percentile limit for E. coli at Horotiu Bridge, the next water quality monitoring site 
downstream:  223 E. coli MPN/100mL compared with 540 E. coli cfu/100 mL    

 
  

                                                           
8 Vicki Carruthers, Senior Policy Advisor, Waikato Regional Council.  Personal Communication, 10 
September 2019. 
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Attachment A 
 

Abbreviations 
 
cfu  Colony Forming Units 
 
CSDC Comprehensive Stormwater Discharge Consent 
 
DIN Dissolved Inorganic Nitrogen.  This is the sum of nitrite (NO2), nitrate (NO3) and 

ammonia (NH3). 
 
E. coli Escherichia coli 
 
HCC Hamilton City Council 
 
mL milli-litres 
 
MPN  Maximum Probable Number 
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Attachment B  
 

Waikato Regional Council Audit Report  
for Pukete Wastewater Treatment Plant  

for the period from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 9 
  

                                                           
9 HCC reference D-2842023 
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Mark Roberts

From: Edward Prince <Edward.Prince@waikatoregion.govt.nz>
Sent: Friday, 30 November 2018 12:05
To: Trent Fowles; Maire Porter
Cc: Haley O'Donoghue
Subject: Pukete Audit
Attachments: OBS135250-Site compliance report - 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018-Compliance Monitoring-Self 

Monitoring.docx; OBS135250-Site Compliance Letter - 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018-Compliance 
Monitoring-Self Monitoring.doc

Edward Prince  Resource Officer | Infrastructure, Resource Use 
WAIKATO REGIONAL COUNCIL | Te Kaunihera ā Rohe o Waikato 
Take a look at the work we do 

P: +6478590734  
M: +6421702460 
F: facebook.com/waikatoregion 
Private Bag 3038, Waikato Mail Centre, Hamilton, 3240, New Zealand 

********************************************************************** 
This email message and any attached files may contain confidential information, and 
may be subject to legal professional privilege.  If you have received this message in 
error, please notify us immediately and destroy the original message.  Any views 
expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily 
reflect the views of Waikato Regional Council.  Waikato Regional Council makes 
reasonable efforts to ensure that its email has been scanned and is free of viruses, 
however can make no warranty that this email or any attachments to it are free from 
viruses. 
********************************************************************** 



 

 

File No: 60 26 19A 
IRIS Document No: 51890 
Enquiries to: Edward Prince 
 
 
 
30 November 2018 
 
 
Trent Fowles 
Hamilton City Council - City Waters 
Private Bag 3010 
Waikato Mail Centre 
Hamilton 3240 
 
 
 
Dear Trent  
 
Annual Audit - Hamilton WWTP: Pukete Rd, Hamilton 
 
 Please find enclosed a report which assesses your compliance with selected conditions of the 
authorised activities for which monitoring has been undertaken. This assessment relates to the period 
from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018. 
 
Based on this assessment the following level of compliance has been achieved: 
 

Authorisation Activity Authorised Compliance Status 

AUTH108788.01.01 Take up to 4,000 cubic metres per day of water from Waikato 
River for sewage plant operation purposes 

Full compliance 

AUTH109199.01.01 Extend an existing box culvert by 24m, place up to 1083 c/m of 
clean fill material in a gully areas & undertake vegetation 
clearance & bed disturbance works in association with alignment 
of Pukete Rd, Hamilton 

Full compliance 

AUTH111029.01.02 Retain bio-solids on land at the existing Hamilton City Council 
Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Full compliance 

AUTH114674.01.02 To change three conditions of Resource Consent 
AUTH114674.01.01 that authorises the discharge of treated 
wastewater to the Waikato River from Hamilton City Council 
Pukete Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

Full compliance 

AUTH114675.01.01 Use existing river outfall structures in/on or over the bed of the 
Waikato River to the south-east of the Hamilton Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

Full compliance 

AUTH114676.01.01 Discharge contaminants to air from activities associated with the 
operation of the Hamilton WWTP 

Full compliance 

AUTH134278.01.01 Discharge stormwater from Pukete WWTP to an unnamed 
tributary of the Waikato River. 

High level of compliance 

AUTH137123.01.01 To construct and maintain a pipe bridge and a vehicle access 
bridge in an unnamed tributary of the Waikato River, adjacent to 
the Pukete Wastewater Treatment Plant, Hamilton 

Not assessed 

AUTH138860.01.01 Install a structure in the bed of a river including associated bed 
disturbance and earthworks in a high risk erosion area 

Full compliance 

Overall Site Compliance:                     Full Compliance 



 

 

 
ACTIONS REQUIRED 
 
The following action is required of you: 
 

Authorisation Condition 
Number 

Action Required 

AUTH134278.01.01 6 Continue to investigate the source of external inputs of suspended solids that 
are influencing the site C sample results adversely. Take any actions required 
to reduce the suspended solids to compliant levels. 

 
Please consider what actions Hamilton City Council intends to take to improve compliance with the 
required action above and provide details of your proposed resolution before 30 June 2019. 
 
Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions regarding this monitoring assessment.  You 
can contact me at Waikato Regional Council’s Hamilton office on 078590734, or alternatively you can 
email Edward.Prince@waikatoregion.govt.nz. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Edward Prince 
Senior Resource Officer - Infrastructure 
Resource Use 
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Site Compliance Report 

Site No: REG602619  

Site Owner: Hamilton City Council - City Waters 

Site Name: Hamilton WWTP : Pukete Rd, Hamilton 

Date: 8 October 2018 

1 INTRODUCTION 

The following resource consents are held for the site:  
 

Resource Consent Status Description Commenced Expiry 

AUTH108788.01.01 Current Take up to 4,000 cubic metres per day 
of water from Waikato River for 
sewage plant operation purposes 

27/08/2003 1/08/2023 

AUTH109199.01.01 Current Extend an existing box culvert by 24m, 
place up to 1083 c/m of clean fill 
material in a gully areas & undertake 
vegetation clearance & bed disturbance 
works in association with alignment of 
Pukete Rd, Hamilton 

10/06/2003 17/04/2038 

AUTH111029.01.02 Current Retain biosolids on land at the existing 
Hamilton City Council Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

27/10/2004 31/08/2039 

AUTH114674.01.02 Current To change three conditions of Resource 
Consent AUTH114674.01.01 that 
authorises the discharge of treated 
wastewater to the Waikato River from 
Hamilton City Council Pukete 
Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

18/09/2007 18/09/2027 

AUTH114675.01.01 Current Use existing river outfall structures 
in/on or over the bed of the Waikato 
River to the south-east of the Hamilton 
Wastewater Treatment Plant 

18/09/2007 18/09/2027 

AUTH114676.01.01 Current Discharge contaminants to air from 
activities associated with the operation 
of the Hamilton WWTP 

18/09/2007 18/09/2027 

AUTH134278.01.01 Current Discharge stormwater from Pukete 
WWTP to an unnamed tributary of the 
Waikato River. 

2/02/2015 2/02/2039 

AUTH137123.01.01 Current To construct and maintain a pipe bridge 
and a vehicle access bridge in an 
unnamed tributary of the Waikato 
River, adjacent to the Pukete 
Wastewater Treatment Plant, Hamilton 

31/08/2016 31/08/2051 

AUTH138860.01.01 Current Install a structure in the bed of a river 
including associated bed disturbance 
and earthworks in a high risk erosion 
area 

30/11/2017 30/11/2052 

 
This report examines the level of compliance of Hamilton City Council - City Waters with the selected 
conditions of the resource consents. 
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2 BACKGROUND 

The Hamilton City Council (HCC) Pukete Treatment Plant covers an area of approximately 8 hectares and 
is located on Pukete Rd, Hamilton (Figure 1). The plant treats all reticulated wastewater within Hamilton 
City, which amounts to an average of 45 million litres per day. 
 
The plant has been operating since 1975. Since this time there have been significant and regular upgrades 
to provide for increased environmental protection and urban growth. The most recent upgrade, 
completed in 2014 was a $27 million programme of works. 
 
HCC’s Long Term Infrastructure Strategy (2015 – 2045) details over $360 million of funding for wastewater 
projects over the next 30 years. There is a planned series of three upgrades to improve the volumetric 
capacity, treatment performance and reliability of the Pukete Treatment Plant. The timeframes and 
estimated budgets for these respective upgrades are as follows: 
 
• 2017 to 2020 - $17.7 million 
• 2027 to 2029 - $31 million 
• 2043 to 2045 - $31 million 
 
In addition to this, asset management practices such as master planning, minor capital works  and renewal 
programmes have continued to occur and advance, and tighter regulations and trade waste customer 
relationships to protect treatment plant processes has been implemented. 
 
A resource consent (AUTH137123.01.01) was granted recently to authorise the construction of two 
bridges (pipe and vehicle) at the WWTP. This project however has not yet commenced and therefore the 
consent was not assessed as part of this audit. 
 
Work has commenced on the construction of Clarifier 5 however this work is authorised by a resource 
consent that is monitored by another team within Waikato Regional Council and not considered in this 
audit. 

2.1 PREVIOUS COMPLIANCE HISTORY 

 
Date Period Compliance status 

1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 Full compliance 

1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017 Partial compliance 
1 July 2015 to 30 June 2016 Partial compliance 
1 July 2014 to 30 June 2015 Partial compliance 
1 July 2013 to 30 June 2014 Partial compliance 
1 July 2011 to 30 June 2012 Partial compliance 

 

3 COMPLIANCE ASSESSMENT 

Unless otherwise specified in this document this assessment covers the period from 1 July 2017 to 30 
June 2018. 
 
This compliance assessment has been undertaken based on the submitted annual report by the consent 
holder, monitoring data supplied throughout the compliance period and site inspections. Some 
administration, duplicate or irrelevant conditions have been omitted for brevity. 
 
For full self-assessment details see doc ref 13460024. The submitted and amended annual report has been 
assessed and the self-monitoring classification of these authorisations have been accepted as correct.  
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Please note that a description of the classification system used to describe compliance status is given in 
Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

AUTH108788.01.01 - Surface water take 

Activity Authorised: Take up to 4,000 cubic metres per day of water from Waikato River for sewage plant operation 
purposes 

Condition No. Description 

Authorised Activity Take up to 4,000 cubic metres per day of water from Waikato River for sewage plant operation 
purposes 

Evidence 
See separate annual report 13460024 

Status Reasoning  

Action Required  Full compliance 

 
Authorisation Compliance:                Full compliance 

 

AUTH134278.01.01 - Water – storm water 

Activity Authorised: Discharge storm water from Pukete WWTP to an unnamed tributary of the Waikato River. 

Condition No. Description 

6 
The consent holder shall manage the site to minimise the discharge of suspended solids from the 
storm water system with an aim to achieve: 

1. A discharge concentration of less than 100 grams per cubic metre suspended solids, 
except where the concentration of the unnamed tributary has a concentration of 
greater than 100 grams per cubic metre suspended solids; and 

2. An increase in suspended solids concentration due to the discharges in the unnamed 
tributary of less than 10 percent. 

Evidence 
The downstream concentrations of the samples taken in November 2017 and May 2018 were 
above the 10% increase limit with results of 13 and 79% respectively. (see page 18 of annual 
report). 

There were two significant rainfall events at the times of these sample dates which may have also 
contributed to a higher than normal suspended solids level entering the watercourse form other 
sources not necessarily within the containment catchment area for the sites storm water. 

(see doc ref  13460024 for details)    

Status Reasoning 
Non-compliance with limits however this may have resulted in a less than minor increase to the 
level of effects authorised. The levels are below the 100g/m3 overall suspended solids limits. The 
compliance guideline states that: 

There is non-compliance with limits or other direct controls on adverse effects; and  

The non-compliance has the potential for, or has resulted in, a less than minor increase in the level 
of effects authorised;  

  

Action Required Continue to investigate the source of external inputs of suspended solids 
that are influencing the Sample Site C sample results adversely. Take any 
actions required to reduce the suspended solids to compliant levels. 

Low priority  non-
compliance 

 
Authorisation Compliance:                      High level of compliance 
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4 SUMMARY OF COMPLIANCE 

Based on the conditions selected for monitoring, compliance has been assessed as: 
 

Authorisation Authorisation Description Compliance Status 

AUTH108788.01.01 Take up to 4,000 cubic metres per day of water from Waikato 
River for sewage plant operation purposes 

Full compliance 

AUTH109199.01.01 Extend an existing box culvert by 24m, place up to 1083 c/m of 
clean fill material in a gully areas & undertake vegetation 
clearance & bed disturbance works in association with alignment 
of Pukete Rd, Hamilton 

Full compliance 

AUTH111029.01.02 Retain biosolids on land at the existing Hamilton City Council 
Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Full compliance 

AUTH114674.01.02 To change three conditions of Resource Consent 
AUTH114674.01.01 that authorises the discharge of treated 
wastewater to the Waikato River from Hamilton City Council 
Pukete Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

Full compliance 

AUTH114675.01.01 Use existing river outfall structures in/on or over the bed of the 
Waikato River to the south-east of the Hamilton Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

Full compliance 

AUTH114676.01.01 Discharge contaminants to air from activities associated with the 
operation of the Hamilton WWTP 

Full compliance 

AUTH134278.01.01 Discharge stormwater from Pukete WWTP to an unnamed 
tributary of the Waikato River. 

High level of 
compliance 

AUTH137123.01.01 To construct and maintain a pipe bridge and a vehicle access 
bridge in an unnamed tributary of the Waikato River, adjacent to 
the Pukete Wastewater Treatment Plant, Hamilton 

Not assessed 

AUTH138860.01.01 Install a structure in the bed of a river including associated bed 
disturbance and earthworks in a high risk erosion area 

Full compliance 

 
Overall Site Compliance: Full Compliance  

 

5 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS 

Hamilton City Council has addressed several issues of non-compliance over the past few years and these 
along with the recent change to AUTH114674.01.01 has achieved the desired result and Full Compliance 
has been attained. 
 
The submitted self-monitoring annual report was assessed by Waikato Regional Council staff and any 
errors, omissions and queries were flagged with Hamilton City Council for attention. Hamilton City Council 
have submitted a revised annual report in which all the issues highlighted have been addressed to the 
satisfaction of Waikato Regional Council. 
 
The only remaining issue is the Sample Point C of the stormwater system which Hamilton City Council 
considers is not giving an accurate reflection of the stormwater quality from within the WWTP site, as 
flow is cross contaminated by road run-off via two catchpits outside of the plant that discharge within the 
plant.  
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This results in Hamilton City Council attaining a non-compliance for this condition despite the source of 
the contamination not being wholly derived from within the WWTP. I have recommended to Hamilton 
City Council there are two options available to resolve this issue: 
 
1. Either Hamilton City Council disconnects the two catchpits from entering the WWTP site and re-
directs them to the stream or treatment device as a separate system, or 
2. Apply for a S127 change to consent to make allowance for this anomaly. 
 
Hamilton City Council may offer a different alternative solution or may decide to continue to accept the 
non-compliance rating that this issue raises every year. 

6 SUMMARY OF ACTIONS REQUIRED 

The following actions are required to be undertaken: 
 

Resource consent Condition 
Number 

Action Required 

AUTH134278.01.01 6 Continue to investigate the source of external inputs of suspended solids that 
are influencing the site C sample results adversely. Take any actions required 
to reduce the suspended solids to compliant levels. 

7 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR WAIKATO REGIONAL COUNCIL 

I recommend that Hamilton City Council is granted continued self-monitoring status for the 2018-2019 
compliance year.  
 
I commend Hamilton City Council for achieving Full Compliance in this annual audit. 
 
 
 

 
 

Edward Prince 
Senior Resource Officer – Infrastructure  
Resource Use 

Date: 30 November 2018 

7.1 Decision 

I have reviewed this audit report and agree with the recommendations. 
 
 

 
 

Hugh Keane 
Team Leader– Infrastructure 
Resource Use 

Date: 30 November 2018 
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APPENDIX 1 
 
Compliance Status for Individual Conditions 

Compliance Status Description 

Not assessed Monitoring of this condition was not undertaken during this 
monitoring event 

High priority non-compliance The non-compliance has the potential for, or has resulted in, significant 
adverse effects on the environment. 

Medium priority non-compliance There is non-compliance with limits or other direct controls on adverse 
effects; and 
The non-compliance has the potential for, or has resulted in, a greater 
than minor increase in the level of effects authorised. 

Low priority non-compliance There is non-compliance with limits or other direct controls on adverse 
effects; and 
The non-compliance has the potential for, or has resulted in, a less 
than minor increase in the level of effects authorised; and/or 
There has been a significant technical non-compliance such as a failure 
to collect or supply self-monitoring data. 

Minor technical non-compliance There is non-compliance with a condition, or part of a condition, that 
does not directly control adverse effects; and 
The non-compliance was not significant in the management of effects. 
For example a short delay in supplying data or meeting a deadline for a 
report 

Full Compliance The condition has been complied with 

 
Compliance status for individual consents and the entire site 

Compliance Status Description 

Not assessed Monitoring has not been undertaken at  this site during the current 
financial year 

Significant non-compliance There has been a high priority non-compliance; and/or 
There have been several medium priority non-compliances. 

Partial compliance There has been a medium priority non-compliance; and/or 
There have been several low priority non-compliances. 

High level of compliance There has been a low priority non-compliance; and/or 
There have been several minor technical non-compliances. 

Full compliance All conditions that include limits or other direct controls on adverse 
effects have been complied with. 
A small number of minor technical non-compliances may have 
occurred. 
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Attachment C 
 

Resource Consent Certificate 
Pukete Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Discharge Permit – Discharge to Water10 
 
  

                                                           
10 Resource Consent Number AUTH114674.01.02.  HCC reference D-2257346. 
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Attachment D 
Compliance with Condition 27 of the Discharge Consent11 

 
The following extract is taken from Hamilton City Council:  Wastewater Treatment Plant:  
Annual Report:  1 July 2017 – 30 June 2018 (Hamilton City Council, 30 September 2018, 
p.55)12: 
 

Condition 27 
The consent holder shall demonstrate, on an annual basis, uniformity of mixing by sampling surface 
water at five points across the main flow of the river at a distance of 300 metres downstream of the 
outfall. Using appropriate methods to demonstrate wastewater mixing, the concentration in the five 
river samples shall be uniform within plus or minus 20 percent. The consent holder shall also 
demonstrate that the concentrations in the left bank littoral margin are within or less than the range 
of concentrations determined for the main flow. 

 
The annual analysis for the 2017/2018 period was completed in March 2018 by NIWA Hamilton. The 
following conclusion was written in terms of compliance with the above condition: 
 

“Near Surface water samples were collected on 14/03/18 from a minimum of six points across 
the Waikato River, both 100m upstream and 300m downstream o the Pukete WWTP discharge 
diffuser.  The samples were analysed for NH4-N, NO3-N and DRP, DIN values, calculated as the 
sum of NH4-N, NO3-N, were used to demonstrate mixing efficiency.  DIN analysis indicated that 
at 300m downstream of the discharge, all samples collected from across the main flow were 
within ±20% of the average DIN increment from the main flow.  The samples from the left bank 
littoral margin were not within the range of DIN concentrations determined for the main flow, 
indicating that the effluent may not be fully missed13 near the left bank.  This result is based on 
analysis of replicate samples, one of which had high nutrient concentrations.  The results of the 
survey undertaken on 14/03/18 indicate that the diffuser performance does not comply with one 
criteria of Waikato Regional Council (WRC) Resource consent 114674 Condition 27” 

 
Two of the three sample locations in the downstream left bank littoral margin (15m) had a DIN 
concentrations inside the range measured in the main flow.  At the 15m location the increase in DIN 
concentration was 15mg m-3, this was strongly influenced by one of the duplicates at the location being 
higher than the other, this increased the mean value at this location.  The difference between all other 
duplicate samples upstream and downstream was less than 10 mg m-3.  The 15m duplicate with the 
high DIN value had the highest DRP, NH4-N and NO3-N values of all samples.   
 
Further investigation should be considered to clarify whether this value is representative of the 15m 
location.  
 
Compliance status: Full Compliance 

 
  

                                                           
11 Resource Consent Number AUTH114674.01.02 
12 HCC reference D-2771880 
13 This is most likely a typographical error.  This word should probably be “mixed”. 
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Attachment E 
 

Extracts from HCC’s Comprehensive Stormwater Discharge Consent14 
 
 
Stormwater Quality & Receiving Environment 
 
Floatable contaminants 
14) The Consent Holder shall manage the stormwater network to avoid as far as 

practicable and otherwise minimise, the discharge of any substance that is likely to 
cause the production of conspicuous oil, or grease films, scums or foams, or floatable 
suspended materials in stormwater receiving water bodies after reasonable mixing. 

 
Suspended solids 
15) The Consent Holder shall manage the stormwater network to avoid as far as 

practicable and otherwise minimise, the discharge of suspended solids and any other 
substances that are likely to cause the following effects in stormwater receiving water 
bodies after reasonable mixing: 
a)  Conspicuous changes in colour or visual clarity; 
b)  Smothering of benthic organisms by sediment; 
c)  Make the water in the Waikato River unsuitable for contact recreation. 

 
Hazardous substances 
16) The Consent Holder shall manage the stormwater network to avoid as far as 

practicable and otherwise minimise, the discharge of hazardous substances in 
concentrations that are likely to adversely affect aquatic life, or the suitability of water 
for human consumption after treatment. Where a question arises as to whether the 
concentration of any particular hazardous substance is causing these effects, it shall 
be determined through the application of the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency National Recommended Water Quality Criteria (USEPA, 2009) – Criteria 
Maximum Concentration, or any other technical publication approved in advance by 
the Waikato Regional Council in a technical certification capacity.  

 
Micro-organisms 
17) The Consent Holder shall manage the stormwater network to avoid as far as 

practicable and otherwise minimise, the discharge of micro-organisms in 
concentrations that are likely to adversely affect human health. Where a question 
arises as to whether the concentration of micro-organisms is adversely affecting 
human health, it shall be determined through the application of the Microbiological 
Water Quality Guidelines for Marine and Freshwater Recreational Areas (MfE, 2003), 
or any other technical publication approved in advance by the Waikato Regional 
Council in a technical certification capacity. 

 
Adverse effects on aquatic ecosystems 
18) The Consent Holder shall manage the stormwater network to avoid as far as 

practicable and otherwise minimise, discharges that are likely to adversely affect 
aquatic ecosystems and cause the following effects in stormwater receiving water 
bodies after reasonable mixing: 
a) Dissolved oxygen levels to fall below 80% of saturation; 
b) pH to fall below 6 or exceed 9; 
c) Suspended sediments to smother benthic organisms; 
d) Undesirable biological growths;  
e) Water temperature to change by more than 3oC or exceed 25oC;  

                                                           
14 Consent Number 105279 
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f) Turbidity levels to exceed 25 NTU between the months of August and 
December; 

g) Ammoniacal nitrogen concentrations to exceed 0.88 grams of nitrogen per cubic 
metre; and  

h) Other contaminant concentrations to exceed the United States Environmental 
Protection Agency National Recommended Water Quality Criteria (USEPA, 
2009) – Criteria Maximum Concentration. 
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Attachment F 
 

Extracts from the Waikato Operative Regional Plan re reasonable mixing 
 

This attachment reproduces relevant references to mixing zones in the Waikato Operative 
Regional Plan.  Emphasis has been added to the word "mixing" by shading.   
 
3.2.3 Policies 
Policy 8: Reasonable Mixing 
The zone of reasonable mixing is the area within which a discharge into water (including any 
discharge that occurs subsequent to a discharge onto or into land) does not need to achieve 
the standards specified in the water management class for the receiving water body. The 
size of the mixing zone must be minimised as far as is practicable and will be determined on 
a case-by-case basis, including consideration of the following matters: 
a)  The nature of the effluent, including its flow rate, composition and contaminant 

concentrations. 
b)  River flow rate and flow characteristics. 
c)  The design of the outfall. 
d)  The depth, velocity and rate of mixing in the receiving water body. 
e)  Existing contaminant concentrations in the receiving water body both upstream and 

downstream of the discharge point and the assimilative capacity of the water body. 
f)  The frequency of the discharge. 
g)  The speed with which any contaminants will be diluted. 
h)  The ability of the discharger to alter the location of the discharge and the mixing 

characteristics of the outfall so as to ensure that adverse effects of the discharge 
beyond the zone of non-compliance are not inconsistent with the purpose for which the 
water body is being managed. 

i)  Whether the discharger has taken all practicable steps to minimise the concentration 
and volume of contaminants at source. 

j)  Any effects of the mixing zone on other users of the water body. 
k)  The extent of adverse effects within the mixing zone. 
 
Explanation and Principal Reasons for Adopting the Policies 
 
Policy 8 provides assessment criteria to help guide decisions on the size of mixing zone that 
is reasonable for any given discharge. The policy explicitly extends the concept of 
reasonable mixing to discharges onto or into land that may result in contaminants entering 
water. This means that the reasonable mixing test will be applied to land disposal of effluent. 
This is necessary to ensure that any subsequent effects on surface water from discharges to 
land are managed appropriately. To minimise the extent of the non-compliance zone in 
accordance with this policy, mixing needs to be as rapid as practicable. The effect of the 
policy is that the size of the mixing zone that is considered reasonable will be minimised. In 
many instances this will mean that the size of the reasonable mixing zone will be the 
outermost extent of the initial mixing zone. 
…. 
3.2.4 Implementation Methods – Water Management Classes and Standards 
…. 
3.2.4.2 Waikato Region Surface Water Class Standards 
For resource consent applications Method 3.2.4.1 sets out how the classes will be had 
regard to. 
The standards listed must be met where referred to in relevant permitted activity rules. 
The standards shall apply: 
a) after reasonable mixing of any contaminant or water with the receiving water and 
disregard the effect of any natural perturbations that may affect the water 
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b) to all surface water irrespective of whether the waters may also be subject to other water 
classification standards. 
…. 
 
3.2.4.5 Fishery Class  
For resource consent applications method 3.2.4.1 sets out how the classes will be had 
regard to.  
The standards listed must be met where referred to in relevant permitted activity rules. The 
standards shall apply:  
a) after reasonable mixing of any contaminant or water with the receiving water and 
disregard the effect of natural perturbations that may affect the water  
b) to all surface water mapped as Significant Trout Fisheries and Trout Habitat Class or 
Significant Indigenous Fisheries and Fish Habitat Class on the Water Management Class 
Maps.  
 
The extents of Waikato Region Surface Water Class and Fishery Class in Hamilton City are 
shown in Figure 1 below.   
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Source:  https://waikatomaps.waikatoregion.govt.nz/Viewer/?map=11b87e5bebb14ca2a8b4a39ef8be87cb 
 
Figure 1: The extent of Waikato Region Surface Water Class  
 

https://waikatomaps.waikatoregion.govt.nz/Viewer/?map=11b87e5bebb14ca2a8b4a39ef8be87cb
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